
Attachment “A” 
2022-2027 Six Year Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) 

Major Project Removals & Additions 
-Not complete list of all changes- 

Projects Removed from 2021-2026 STIP 
 
Project Number Project Title Reason/Status 

R5 Birch Bay Lynden Rd Paver (Enterprise to Rathbone Rd) Completed 2021 
R10 Horton Rd (new rdwy from Northwest to Aldrich Rd) Priority decrease / Annexation nexus 
B12 Truck Rd Fish Passage Culvert Replacement Completed 2021 
F2 Gooseberry Pt Terminal Preservation Project Completed 2021 

 
Projects Modified from 2021-2026 STIP 
 
Project Number Project Title Reason/Status 

R32 Birch Bay Lynden Rd Paver (Rathbone to Lynden UAB) Extended Limits from Berthusen to 
Lynden UAB 

 
Projects Added to 2022-2027 STIP: 
  

Project Number Project Title Reason/Status 
R5 Marshall Hill Rd Slide Repair/Culvert Replacement 2021 Event Damage Site 

R10 Birch Bay Dr Crosswalk (Berm to Parks Parcel) Request from Parks; anticipate mtg 
warrants for crossing numbers 

R36  Birch Bay Dr / Lora Lane Culvert Replacement Supporting Stormwater Project; pipe 
in roadway prism 

R37 Birch Bay Lynden Rd / Kickerville Rd Intersection Imprvs Add turn lanes for Safety/HSIP 
R38 Corridor Intersection Alternatives Analysis Review 6 intersection on 3 primary 

corridors due to safety or LOS 
R39 Deer Trail Slide Repair 2021 Event Damage Site 
B13 Fox Road Fish Passage Culvert Maintenance issue / WDFW req’mnt 
B14 Nulle Road/Friday Creek Bridge No. 106 Rehabilitation 



2 3 36 37 38 17 20 23 27 30 33
Project No. Project Name Total Total Grant Total Local 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

2022-2027 2022-2027 2022-2027

R1 Birch Bay Drive & Pedestrian Facility 450 0 450 350 90 10 0 0 0
R2 East Smith Road & Hannegan Road 4,300 2,000 2,300 4,300 0 0 0 0 0
R3 Marine Drive, Locust Avenue to Alderwood Avenue 3,550 2,509 1,041 3,550 0 0 0 0 0
R4 Samish Way & Galbraith Lane 60 0 60 60 0 0 0 0 0
R5 Marshall Hill Road Slide Rpr/Culvert Rplc 725 0 725 725 0 0 0 0 0
R6 Birch Bay Lynden Rd. & Blaine Rd. 5,050 801 4,249 650 350 4,050 0 0 0
R7 Smith Road & Northwest Drive 35 0 35 25 5 5 0 0 0
R8 Chief Martin Road, Cagey Road to Kwina Road 100 0 100 100 0 0 0 0 0
R9 Slater Road & Northwest Drive 15 0 15 5 5 5 0 0 0
R10 Birch Bay Drive Crosswalk 495 0 495 50 70 375 0 0 0
R11 Lummi Nation Transportation Projects 2,000 0 2,000 2,000 0 0 0 0 0
R12 Point Roberts Transportation Improvements 150 0 150 150 0 0 0 0 0
R13 Hemmi Road Flood Mitigation 125 0 125 125 0 0 0 0 0
R14 Innis Creek Road 10 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0
R15 Birch Bay Drive, Jackson Rd to Shintaffer Rd 1,750 0 1,750 1,750 0 0 0 0 0
R16 Marine Drive II, Alderwood Ave to Brdg No. 172 25 0 25 15 5 5 0 0 0
R17 Turkington Road/Jones Creek 54 0 54 54 0 0 0 0 0
R18 Truck Road 37 0 37 37 0 0 0 0 0
R19 Abbott Road/Levee Improvements 155 0 155 155 0 0 0 0 0
R20 Ferndale Road/Levee Improvements 50 0 50 50 0 0 0 0 0
R21 Lake Louise, Austin St to Lake Whatcom Blvd. 2,050 0 2,050 25 2,025 0 0 0 0
R22 Austin Street, Lake Louise to Cable 535 0 535 25 510 0 0 0 0
R23 Northwest Drive, Slater Rd. to Axton Rd. 100 0 100 15 85 0 0 0 0
R24 Axton Road, City of Ferndale to SR 539 1,535 0 1,535 0 0 15 1,520 0 0
R25 Hampton Road, City of Lynden UAB to Van Buren 2,070 170 1,900 25 10 2,035 0 0 0
R26 Everson Goshen Road, Smith Rd. to Pole Rd 2,215 0 2,215 0 0 0 15 2,200 0
R27 Lakeway Drive/Terrace, COB to Cable 725 0 725 0 0 0 25 700 0
R28 Lakeway Drive Corridor Improvements 100 0 100 50 50 0 0 0 0
R29 Lincoln Road II, Harborview Rd to Blaine Rd 10 0 10 5 5 0 0 0 0
R30 Slater Road, Lake Terrell Rd to Haxton Wy 1,125 0 1,125 0 0 0 0 25 1,100
R31 Small Area Paving 350 0 350 350 0 0 0 0 0
R32 Birch Bay Lynden Rd, Rathbone to Lynden 860 0 860 0 10 850 0 0 0
R33 Northshore Road, Bellingham City Limits to Y Rd 10 0 10 0 0 0 5 5 0
R34 South Pass Road 455 380 75 40 415 0 0 0 0
R35 Everson Goshen Road & E. Smith Road 10 0 10 0 0 5 5 0 0
R36 Birch Bay Drive / Lora Lane Culvert Replc 40 0 40 30 0 0 5 5 0
R37 Birch Bay Lynden Rd / Kickerville Rd 15 0 15 5 5 5 0 0 0
R38 Corridor Intersection Alts Analysis (6 ea) 360 0 360 5 355 0 0 0 0
R39 Deer Trail Slide Damage Repair 130 0 130 130 0 0 0 0 0

Road Capital Construction

2022-2027 Six Year Transportation Improvement Program
Financial Distribution by Year

6/23/2021
Project Costs in Thousands of Dollars

Attachment "B"



Project No. Project Name Total Total Grant Total Local 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
2022-2027 2022-2027 2022-2027

B1 Marine Drive/Little Squalicum Bridge No.1 20 0 20 0 0 0 20 0 0
B2 Jackson Road/Terrell Creek/Bridge No. 81 450 0 450 250 200 0 0 0 0
B3 Mosquito Lk Rd/Porter Crk/Bridge No. 141 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 5 0
B4 North Lake Samish Road/Bridge No. 107 9,025 9,000 25 7,425 1,600 0 0 0 0
B5 Goshen Road/Anderson Crk/Bridge No. 248 3,990 3,950 40 220 120 3,650 0 0 0
B6 Martin Rd/Anderson Crk/Bridge No. 250 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 5 0
B7 Loomis Trail Rd/Bertrand Crk Trib Brdg No. 497 5 0 5 0 0 0 5 0 0
B8 Flynn Road/Fishtrap Creek Bridge No. 51 5 0 5 0 0 0 5 0 0
B9 Salakanum Wy/Anderson Crk Brdg No. 509 5 0 5 0 0 0 5 0 0
B10 Mosquito Lake Rd/ Hutchinson Crk Tributary 610 0 610 610 0 0 0 0 0
B11 North Fork Road/Kenney Creek 3,770 3,175 595 270 3,500 0 0 0 0
B12 Deal Road 95 0 95 95 0 0 0 0 0
B13 Fox Road 425 0 425 155 160 110 0 0 0
B14 Nulle Road/Friday Creek Bridge No. 106 600 0 600 600 0 0 0 0 0

F1 Replacement of Whatcom Chief & Terminal 33,379 22,000 11,379 649 1,076 9,555 14,833 7,266 0
F2 Lummi Island Breakwater Replacement 2,150 885 1,265 2,150 0 0 0 0 0
F3 Relocation of Gooseberry Terminal 150 0 150 50 50 50 0 0 0
F4

Y1 Various Bridges Rehabilitation/Replacement 1,800 0 1,800 300 300 300 300 300 300
Y2 Right of Way Acquisition 150 0 150 50 20 20 20 20 20
Y3 Unanticipated Site Improvements 1,800 0 1,800 300 300 300 300 300 300
Y4 Unanticipated Stormwater Quality Improvements 720 0 720 120 120 120 120 120 120
Y5 Unanticipated Non-motorized Transportation Improv 160 0 160 60 20 20 20 20 20
Y6 Fish Passage Project 300 0 300 50 50 50 50 50 50
Y7 Swift Creek Transportation Impacts 400 0 400 100 60 60 60 60 60
Y8 Railroad Crossing Improvements 300 0 300 200 20 20 20 20 20
Y9 Beam Guardrail Replacements/Upgrades 1,200 0 1,200 350 50 350 50 350 50
Y10 ADA Barrier Removal 1,200 0 1,200 200 200 200 200 200 200

Total 94,550 44,870 49,680 29,070 11,841 22,165 17,583 11,651 2,240

Bridge and Fish Passage Capital Construction

Ferry Capital Construction

Yearly Capital Construction



Whatcom County Public Works                     ATTACHMENT "C1"

Road Fund FUND BALANCE
Cash Flow Projections ($ in millions)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Non- Ending Designated Available 

General Capital Const. Const. Fund Fund Fund

Year Revenue Expense Net Revenue Expense Net Balance Balance Balance

act. 2010 $23.184 ($18.494) $4.690 $3.813 ($4.481) ($0.668) $18.875 $0.290 $18.585 

act. 2011 $24.136 ($17.733) $6.403 $1.078 ($2.038) ($0.960) $24.318 $0.397 $23.921 

act. 2012 $24.628 ($17.904) $6.724 $1.103 ($2.953) ($1.850) $29.192 $10.460 $18.732 

act. 2013 $26.646 ($25.083) $1.563 $3.922 ($5.210) ($1.288) $29.467 $17.204 $12.263 

act. 2014 $24.518 ($18.147) $6.370 $7.426 ($9.450) ($2.024) $33.814 $11.434 $22.380 

act. 2015 $25.125 ($20.406) $4.719 $6.884 ($13.315) ($6.431) $32.101 $12.151 $19.950 

act. 2016 $25.270 ($21.455) $3.815 $3.700 ($7.064) ($3.364) $32.552 $12.250 $20.302 

act. 2017 $27.224 ($22.458) $4.766 $0.672 ($7.008) ($6.337) $30.982 $9.394 $21.588 

act. 2018 $27.695 ($22.657) $5.037 $1.114 ($3.954) ($2.840) $33.179 $9.000 $24.179 

act. 2019 $27.893 ($23.033) $4.860 $3.041 ($7.580) ($4.539) $33.500 $10.000 $23.500 

act. 2020 $26.422 ($21.760) $4.662 $3.119 ($15.928) ($12.809) $25.353 $3.000 $22.353 

est. 2021 $27.453 ($22.174) $5.280 $4.782 ($12.534) ($7.752) $22.881 $3.000 $19.881 

proj. 2022 $26.887 ($22.596) $4.291 $13.234 ($29.070) ($15.836) $11.336 $3.000 $8.336 

proj. 2023 $27.083 ($23.027) $4.056 $5.931 ($11.841) ($5.910) $9.482 $3.000 $6.482 

proj. 2024 $27.305 ($23.466) $3.839 $12.412 ($22.165) ($9.753) $3.568 $3.000 $0.568 

proj. 2025 $27.772 ($23.915) $3.857 $10.409 ($17.583) ($7.174) $0.251 $3.000 ($2.749)

proj. 2026 $27.892 ($26.872) $1.020 $2.884 ($11.651) ($8.767) ($7.496) $0.000 ($7.496)

proj. 2027 $28.210 ($24.839) $3.370 $0.000 ($2.240) ($2.240) ($6.365) $0.000 ($6.365)

8/31/2021

Capital Program



Whatcom County Public Works                  ATTACHMENT "C2"

Road Fund REVENUES
Cash Flow Projections ($ in millions)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Property General Private Fuel Tax Total Const.

Tax Fuel Timber Federal State Ferry Ferry Interfund Other Non-Const Grants & Total

Year Revenue Tax Harvest Forest Forest Tolls Deficit Reimb. Charges Revenue Revenue Loans Revenue

act. 2010 $16.276 $3.778 $0.093 $0.639 $0.292 $0.000 $0.000 $0.361 $0.777 $0.968 $23.184 $3.813 $26.997 

act. 2011 $16.841 $3.734 $0.181 $0.515 $0.517 $0.000 $0.000 $0.351 $0.732 $1.265 $24.136 $1.078 $25.214 

act. 2012 $16.876 $3.784 $0.282 $0.454 $0.739 $0.000 $0.000 $0.333 $0.695 $1.465 $24.628 $1.103 $25.731 

act. 2013 $17.870 $3.888 $0.196 $0.000 $0.474 $0.000 $0.000 $0.406 $0.706 $3.809 $26.646 $3.922 $30.567 

act. 2014 $18.328 $3.906 $0.144 $0.469 $0.285 $0.000 $0.000 $0.361 $0.626 $1.207 $24.518 $7.426 $31.944 

act. 2015 $18.583 $4.012 $0.256 $0.432 $0.533 $0.000 $0.000 $0.348 $0.515 $1.251 $25.125 $6.884 $32.009 

act. 2016 $18.935 $4.322 $0.182 $0.428 $0.208 $0.000 $0.000 $0.246 $0.688 $1.067 $25.270 $3.700 $28.970 

act. 2017 $19.721 $4.427 $0.165 $0.079 $0.230 $0.000 $0.000 $0.432 $0.720 $2.261 $27.224 $0.672 $27.896 

act. 2018 $20.016 $4.556 $0.276 $0.397 $0.501 $0.000 $0.000 $0.679 $0.645 $1.433 $27.695 $1.114 $28.808 

act. 2019 $19.879 $4.541 $0.000 $0.379 $0.529 $0.000 $0.000 $0.722 $0.743 $1.898 $27.893 $3.041 $30.934 

act. 2020 $20.391 $3.375 $0.000 $0.350 $0.426 $0.000 $0.000 $0.599 $0.878 $1.210 $26.422 $3.119 $29.541 

est. 2021 $20.096 $4.552 $0.000 $0.350 $0.452 $0.000 $0.000 $0.611 $0.904 $1.295 $27.453 $4.782 $32.235 

proj. 2022 $20.322 $4.202 $0.000 $0.350 $0.452 $0.000 $0.000 $0.623 $0.931 $0.813 $26.887 $13.234 $40.121 

proj. 2023 $20.352 $4.326 $0.000 $0.350 $0.452 $0.000 $0.000 $0.636 $0.959 $0.814 $27.083 $5.931 $33.014 

proj. 2024 $20.505 $4.347 $0.000 $0.350 $0.452 $0.000 $0.000 $0.648 $0.988 $0.820 $27.305 $12.412 $39.717 

proj. 2025 $20.494 $4.784 $0.000 $0.350 $0.452 $0.000 $0.000 $0.661 $1.018 $0.820 $27.772 $10.409 $38.181 

proj. 2026 $20.632 $4.716 $0.000 $0.350 $0.452 $0.000 $0.000 $0.675 $1.048 $0.825 $27.892 $2.884 $30.776 

proj. 2027 $20.690 $4.929 $0.000 $0.350 $0.452 $0.000 $0.000 $0.688 $1.080 $0.828 $28.210 $0.000 $28.210 

A Ferry Fund created 1/1/2006 - ferry toll and ferry deficit revenues no longer included in the Road Fund

8/31/2021
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Whatcom County Public Works                  ATTACHMENT "C3"

Road Fund EXPENDITURES
Cash Flow Projections ($ in millions)

1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

108100 108110 10890 10851
10852/
10855

10853/
10854

108131/
108920 90000.99999

Undist. Eng. Total CRP & PBB
Noxious Undist. Admin. Eng. Const. Traffic & Reimb. Non- Total

Year M & O Weed Admin. & Acct. Admin. Eng. Develop. Work Other Const. Const. Expense

act. 2010 $10.005 $0.212 $0.043 $2.772 $0.982 $0.668 $1.355 $0.441 $2.014 $18.494 $4.481 $22.975 

act. 2011 $10.900 $0.246 $0.336 $2.478 $0.869 $0.861 $1.282 $0.580 $0.181 $17.733 $2.038 $19.771 

act. 2012 $11.316 $0.224 ($0.099) $2.486 $0.934 $1.009 $1.333 $0.517 $0.184 $17.904 $2.953 $20.857 

act. 2013 $11.557 $0.213 $6.851 $2.529 $0.868 $1.239 $1.272 $0.531 $0.023 $25.083 $5.210 $30.293 

act. 2014 $12.019 $0.209 ($0.119) $2.333 $0.865 $1.054 $1.310 $0.477 $0.000 $18.147 $9.450 $27.597 

act. 2015 $13.345 $0.180 $0.231 $2.978 $0.900 $0.917 $1.410 $0.432 $0.013 $20.406 $13.315 $33.721 

act. 2016 $13.858 $0.220 $0.008 $3.357 $0.971 $1.187 $1.495 $0.317 $0.041 $21.455 $7.064 $28.519 

act. 2017 $14.175 $0.240 $0.526 $3.293 $1.009 $1.183 $1.466 $0.555 $0.012 $22.458 $7.008 $29.466 

act. 2018 $13.939 $0.249 $0.295 $3.361 $1.010 $1.416 $1.508 $0.862 $0.017 $22.657 $3.954 $26.611 

act. 2019 $14.201 $0.263 $0.109 $3.649 $1.117 $1.189 $1.738 $0.767 $0.000 $23.033 $7.580 $30.613 

act. 2020 $13.020 $0.251 $0.107 $3.942 $1.044 $1.044 $1.724 $0.628 $0.000 $21.760 $15.928 $37.688 

est. 2021 $13.215 $0.257 $0.110 $4.041 $1.070 $1.070 $1.767 $0.644 $0.000 $22.174 $12.534 $34.708 

proj. 2022 $13.414 $0.264 $0.112 $4.142 $1.097 $1.097 $1.811 $0.660 $0.000 $22.596 $29.070 $51.666 

proj. 2023 $13.615 $0.270 $0.115 $4.245 $1.124 $1.124 $1.857 $0.676 $0.000 $23.027 $11.841 $34.868 

proj. 2024 $13.819 $0.277 $0.118 $4.351 $1.152 $1.152 $1.903 $0.693 $0.000 $23.466 $22.165 $45.631 

proj. 2025 $14.026 $0.284 $0.121 $4.460 $1.181 $1.181 $1.951 $0.711 $0.000 $23.915 $17.583 $41.498 

proj. 2026 $14.237 $0.291 $0.124 $4.572 $1.211 $1.211 $1.999 $0.728 $2.500 $26.872 $11.651 $38.523 

proj. 2027 $14.450 $0.298 $0.127 $4.686 $1.241 $1.241 $2.049 $0.746 $0.000 $24.839 $2.240 $27.079 

8/31/2021



2021

Rating Road Name From To Length FFC

UC Birch Bay Lynden Road Enterprise Road (N) Rathbone Road 2.03 7

UC Marine Drive Alderwood Avenue McAlpine Rd 0.51 16

29 Lake Louise Road Gate 13 (SV) Austin Street 1.97 16

30 North Shore Road Bellingham C/L Y Road 2.87 16

31 Lake Louise Road Gate 5 (SV) Gate 13 (SV) 1.59 16

31 Marine Drive Wynn Road Alderwood Avenue 0.66 16

33 Lake Louise Road Lake Whatcom Boulevard Gate 5 (SV) 0.50 16

33 Lake Whatcom Boulevard UAB South Bay Drive 1.95 7

35 Marine Drive Bridge #5 Rural Avenue 1.16 7

37 South Pass Road Goodwin Road North Pass Road 1.74 7

37 Yew Street Road Tacoma Av (private) Samish Way 0.71 17

38 Cain Lake Road NE Cain Lk Rd Lake Whatcom Boulevard 0.37 7

38 South Pass Road North Pass Road Frost Road 4.16 7

39 Beach Way Slater Road Sucia Drive 0.36 8

40 Birch Bay Drive Alderson Road Harborview Road 1.14 17

40 Hovander Road Smith Road (W) Ferndale C/L 0.29 16

40 Lake Whatcom Boulevard Lake Louise Road UAB 0.93 17

40 Rural Avenue Curtis Road Ferndale C/L 0.58 17

40 Silver Lake Road SR 542 Rock Quarry 3.22 8

41 Mountain View Road Olson Road Ferndale C/L 0.77 16

41 Van Wyck Road Hannegan Road SR 542 2.15 7

41 Wiser Lake Road (E) SR 539 Hannegan Road 2.12 18

42 Drayton Harbor Road Blaine C/L Harborview Road 1.16 18

42 Drayton Harbor Road Harborview Road Blaine Road 0.90 17

42 Ferndale Road Marine Drive Slater Road 1.89 7

42 Ferndale Road Slater Road Ulrich Road 1.05 7

42 Ferndale Road Ulrich Road Ferndale C/L 0.38 16

42 H Street Road Axling Road Sunrise Road 3.78 7

42 Harborview Road Lincoln Road Drayton Harbor Road 0.47 17

43 Bay Road Kickerville Road Bruce Road 2.76 7

43 Birch Bay Drive Shintaffer Road Birch Point Road 0.66 17

43 Lake Whatcom Boulevard Cable Street Strawberry Point Road 1.50 17

43 Lummi Shore Drive Kwina Road Haxton Way 1.08 8

43 North Telegraph Road Sorenson Road Badger Road (E) 2.19 8

43 North Telegraph Road Badger Road (E) SR 547 1.88 8

43 Silver Lake Road Rock Quarry South Pass Road 2.67 8

43 South Bay Drive Lake Whatcom Boulevard Brannigan Creek 2.77 8

43 Vista Drive Ferndale C/L Grandview Road 1.67 17

43 Wiser Lake Road (W) Northwest Drive Old Guide Road 2.18 8

44 Axton Road (E) SR 539 Hannegan Road 1.97 7

44 Badger Road (W) Sunrise Road Markworth Road 2.01 7

44 Bancroft Road Marine Drive Country Lane 0.59 16

44 Bay Road Blaine Road Kickerville Road 0.98 7

44 Cedarville Road Goshen Road SR 542 1.39 8

44 Country Lane Rural Avenue Bancroft Road 0.82 16

44 Goshen Road Fazon Road Cedarville Road 1.23 8

Rating: 0 (worst) to 100 (best) Federal Functional Classification (FFC):

Incorporates; road geometrics, surface condition, ride, 7 & 8 - Rural collectors

drainage, traffic volumes, surface types, accident history 16, 17 & 18 - Urban arterials/collectors

UC - Under construction

2021

Whatcom County

Priority Rating Program
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2021

Rating Road Name From To Length FFC

2021

Whatcom County

Priority Rating Program

44 H Street Road Sunrise Road Blaine C/L 2.72 7

44 Portal Way Birch Bay Lynden Road Hall Road 3.32 7

44 Portal Way Hall Road Blaine C/L 0.41 17

45 Alderwood Avenue Marine Drive Airport Drive 0.34 16

45 Goodwin Road Sorenson Road South Pass Road 1.00 8

45 Grandview Road Point Whitehorn Way Jackson Road 0.98 7

45 H Street Road SR 539 Axling Road 1.24 7

45 Haxton Way Kwina Road Slater Road 1.82 7

45 Lake Whatcom Boulevard Strawberry Point Road Seaplane Road 1.53 17

45 Mountain View Road Lake Terrell Road Olson Road 2.00 7

45 Shintaffer Road Lincoln Road Birch Bay Drive 0.60 17

45 Smith Road (W) Hovander Road Ferndale C/L 0.17 16

45 Vista Drive Grandview Road Bay Road 1.61 7

46 Alderwood Avenue Airport Drive Bellingham C/L 0.71 17

46 Benson Road Teller Road Boundary Bay Road 1.75 8

46 Birch Bay Drive Harborview Road Shintaffer Road 0.95 17

46 Cain Lake Road Skagit County Line NE Cain Lk Rd 1.80 7

46 Halverstick Road Crape Road Garrison Road 1.00 8

46 Lake Samish Drive (W) Nulle Road Summerland Road 1.73 8

46 Lake Whatcom Boulevard Seaplane Road Lake Louise Road 1.39 17

46 Marine Dr/Lummi Shore Dr Kwina Road Bridge #5 0.41 7

46 Marine Drive Bancroft Road Wynn Road 0.20 16

46 Northwood Road Hampton Road Lynden C/L 0.75 8

46 Slater Road Beach Way Lake Terrell Road 1.09 8

46 South Bay Drive Brannigan Creek Park Road 0.94 8

46 Van Buren Road Hampton Road Lindsay Road 0.55 7

46 Van Buren Road MP 3.34 Halverstick Road 1.41 8

47 Airport Drive Alderwood Avenue Bellingham C/L 0.53 16

47 Fazon Road Goshen Road Hemmi Road (E) 0.77 8

47 Goodman Road Johnson Road Meadow Lane 0.25 8

47 Goodwin Road South Pass Road Hopewell Road 2.54 8

47 Halverstick Road Northwood Road Van Buren Road 3.54 8

47 Hopewell Road Siper Road Goodwin Road 0.23 8

47 Jackson Road Birch Bay Drive UAB 0.92 18

47 Lake Samish Drive (W) Summerland Road Lake Samish Drive (N) 0.87 8

47 Mosquito Lake Road North Fork Road SR 542 0.95 8

47 Northwest Drive Pole Road (W) Wiser Lake Road (W) 0.84 8

47 Northwood Road SR 546 Halverstick Road 2.01 8

47 Slater Road Lake Terrell Road Haxton Way 2.50 7

47 South Pass Road Frost Road SR 547 1.24 7

48 Curtis Road Country Lane Rural Avenue 1.50 17

48 Halverstick Road Van Buren Road Crape Road 1.02 8

48 Kickerville Road Rainbow Road Grandview Road 2.01 7

48 Lake Samish Drive (N) Lake Samish Drive (E) Old Samish Road 0.87 8

48 Pacific Highway Bellingham C/L Slater Road 1.34 17

48 Slater Road Ferndale Road Ferndale C/L 1.40 7

Rating: 0 (worst) to 100 (best) Federal Functional Classification (FFC):

Incorporates; road geometrics, surface condition, ride, 7 & 8 - Rural collectors

drainage, traffic volumes, surface types, accident history 16, 17 & 18 - Urban arterials/collectors

UC - Under construction

Page 2 of  6



2021

Rating Road Name From To Length FFC

2021

Whatcom County

Priority Rating Program

48 Van Dyk Road Theil Road Everson Goshen Road 2.62 8

48 Wiser Lake Road (W) Old Guide Road SR 539 0.50 18

49 Kickerville Road Bay Road Birch Bay Lynden Road 2.02 8

49 Laurel Road (E) SR 539 Hannegan Road 1.97 8

49 Mosquito Lake Road Hutchinson Creek Middle Fork Bridge 3.89 8

49 Mosquito Lake Road Middle Fork Bridge Township Line 2.75 8

49 Mosquito Lake Road Township Line North Fork Road 1.94 8

49 Nugent Road Ferry Dock West Shore Drive 2.49 8

49 Pole Road (W) Old Guide Rd SR 539 0.51 17

49 Van Dyk Road Hannegan Road Theil Road 0.98 8

50 Birch Bay Drive State Park (north gate) Alderson Road 1.18 17

50 Hemmi Road (E) Everson Goshen Road Mission Road 1.00 8

50 Lake Samish Drive (N) Lake Samish Drive (W) Lake Samish Drive (E) 0.93 8

50 Laurel Road (W) Aldrich Road SR 539 1.51 8

50 Northwest Drive Slater Road Axton Road (W) 2.27 16

50 Semiahmoo Drive Elderberry Lane Blaine C/L 0.96 17

51 APA Road Tyee Drive Boundary Bay Road 1.50 8

51 Birch Bay Drive Point Whitehorn Way State Park (north gate) 0.76 17

51 Birch Bay Lynden Road Berthusen Road Lynden C/L 0.52 16

51 Breckenridge Road Nooksack C/L Sorenson Road 0.76 8

51 Enterprise Road (N) Harksell Road Birch Bay Lynden Road 2.00 7

51 Everson Goshen Road Smith Road (E) Hemmi Road (E) 2.01 7

51 Everson Goshen Road Hemmi Road (E) Pole Road (E) 2.08 7

51 Harborview Road Birch Bay Drive Lincoln Road 1.17 17

51 Hemmi Road (E) Hannegan Road Everson Goshen Road 3.05 8

51 Lincoln Road Blaine C/L 0.05 m. west of Shintaffer Rd 0.39 17

51 Lindsay Road Van Buren Road Van Buren Road 0.31 7

51 Loomis Trail Road Blaine Road Portal Way 1.75 8

51 Loomis Trail Road Bertrand Creek Bridge #30 Berthusen Road 0.62 18

51 Lummi View Drive Gooseberry Spur Mackenzie Rd / Haxton Wy 0.44 7

51 Mosquito Lake Road SR 9 Dike Road DNR 1.68 8

51 Mosquito Lake Road Dike Road DNR Hutchinson Creek 3.17 8

51 Mountain View Road Rainbow Road Lake Terrell Road 0.50 7

51 Samish Way Old Samish Road Galbraith Lane 1.51 8

51 Samish Way Galbraith Lane Bellingham C/L 1.52 17

51 Siper Road MP 0.81 Hopewell Road 0.99 8

51 Sunrise Road Badger Road (W) H Street Road 2.02 8

52 Badger Road (E) Garrison Road North Telegraph Road 0.33 8

52 Birch Bay Lynden Road Harborview Road UAB 1.25 17

52 Birch Bay Lynden Road Rathbone Road Berthusen Road 1.01 7

52 Birch Point Road Semiahmoo Drive Birch Bay Village Entrance 1.58 17

52 Cedarwood Avenue Bennett Drive Bellingham C/L 0.10 17

52 Everson Goshen Road SR 542 Smith Road (E) 1.99 7

52 Harksell Road Enterprise Road Enterprise Road (N) 0.38 7

52 Jackson Road UAB Grandview Road 0.51 8

52 Lake Terrell Road Slater Road Mountain View Road 2.00 7

Rating: 0 (worst) to 100 (best) Federal Functional Classification (FFC):

Incorporates; road geometrics, surface condition, ride, 7 & 8 - Rural collectors

drainage, traffic volumes, surface types, accident history 16, 17 & 18 - Urban arterials/collectors

UC - Under construction
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52 Laurel Road (W) Northwest Drive Aldrich Road 0.99 17

52 Loomis Trail Road Bob Hall Road Bertrand Creek Bridge #30 1.43 8

52 Marine Dr / Edwards Dr Gulf Road Marina Drive 1.27 8

52 Nulle Road Lake Samish Drive (W) I-5 0.62 8

52 Olson Road Aldergrove Road Mountain View Road 1.99 8

52 Slater Road Haxton Way Imhof Road 0.98 7

52 South Pass Road Nooksack C/L Goodwin Road 1.23 7

52 Sucia Drive BMP Beach Way 1.87 8

52 Van Buren Road Everson C/L Hampton Road 1.09 7

52 Van Buren Road Lindsay Road SR 546 1.00 7

52 Weidkamp Road Badger Road (W) H Street Road 1.96 8

53 Berthusen Road Loomis Trail Road West Main Street 0.26 18

53 Birch Bay Lynden Road UAB Portal Way 2.41 7

53 Birch Bay Lynden Road Delta Line Road Enterprise Road (N) 1.90 7

53 Birch Point Road Birch Bay Village Entrance Birch Bay Drive 0.40 17

53 Hannegan Road Smith Road (E) Hemmi Road (E) 2.07 7

53 Johnson Road Tyee Drive Boundary Bay Road 1.51 8

53 Northwest Drive Axton Road (W) Pole Road (W) 2.76 7

53 Nugent Road Sunrise Road Granger Road 1.33 8

53 Old Samish Road Lake Samish Drive (N) Bellingham C/L 3.20 8

53 Portal Way Ferndale C/L Faris Road 1.16 16

53 Portal Way Faris Road Birch Bay Lynden Road 2.85 7

53 Rainbow Road Mountain View Road Kickerville Road 1.20 7

53 Rock Road Sumas Road Nims Road 2.90 8

53 Siper Road SR 9 MP 0.81 0.81 8

53 South Pass Road SR 547 Silver Lake Road 4.99 8

53 West Shore Drive Legoe Bay Road Nugent Road 2.31 8

54 Austin Street Lake Louise Road Cable Street 0.37 16

54 Bennett Drive Marine Drive Bellingham C/L 1.09 17

54 Birch Bay Lynden Road MP 4.20 Delta Line Road 1.82 7

54 Grandview Road Ferndale C/L UAB 0.40 17

54 Hampton Road UAB Northwood Road 1.66 7

54 Hampton Road Northwood Road Van Buren Road 2.99 7

54 Hannegan Road Bellingham C/L Smith Road E 2.27 7

54 Haxton Way Mackenzie Road Balch Road 0.94 7

54 Lakeway Drive Bellingham C/L Terrace Avenue (N) 0.63 16

54 Marine Drive Gulf Road Roosevelt Road 1.27 8

54 Olson Road Vista Drive Aldergrove Road 1.90 8

54 Smith Road (E) SR 539 Hannegan Road 1.96 7

54 Y Road North Shore Road Jensen Road 1.87 8

54 Y Road Jensen Road SR 542 2.55 8

55 Hemmi Road (E) SR 539 Hannegan Road 1.97 8

55 Valleyview Road Birch Bay Lynden Road Haynie Road 2.45 8

55 Van Wyck Road BMP Hannegan Road 0.40 7

55 Weidkamp Road Loomis Trail Road Badger Road (W) 1.02 8

56 Boundary Bay Road APA Road Johnson Road 1.00 8

Rating: 0 (worst) to 100 (best) Federal Functional Classification (FFC):

Incorporates; road geometrics, surface condition, ride, 7 & 8 - Rural collectors

drainage, traffic volumes, surface types, accident history 16, 17 & 18 - Urban arterials/collectors

UC - Under construction
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56 Cottonwood Avenue Bennett Drive Bellingham C/L 0.09 17

56 Grandview Road UAB Dahlberg Road 0.33 7

56 Haxton Way Balch Road Kwina Road 3.28 7

56 Lummi View Drive Lummi Shore Road Goosebery spur 1.69 8

56 Marine Drive McAlpine Rd Bennett Drive 0.62 16

56 Marine Drive Bennett Drive Bellingham C/L 0.29 16

56 Pole Road (W) Northwest Drive Old Guide Rd 2.22 7

56 Smith Road (E) Noon Road Mission Road 2.01 7

56 Yew Street Road Spring Valley Dr (private) Tacoma Av (private) 0.28 17

57 Baker Lake Road Skagit County Line MP 3.93 3.93 7

57 Britton Road Bellingham C/L Bellingham C/L 1.32 16

57 Bruce Road Bay Road Main Street 0.74 8

57 Custer School Road Creasy Road Birch Bay Lynden Road 0.50 8

57 Smith Road (E) Mission Road SR 542 2.24 7

57 Sorenson Road Breckenridge Road North Telegraph Road 0.47 8

57 Terrace Avenue (N) Lakeway Drive Cable Street 0.16 16

57 Tyee Drive APA Road Johnson Road 1.05 7

58 Alderson Road Birch Bay Drive Blaine Road 0.85 18

58 Axton Road (W) Ferndale C/L Northwest Drive 0.86 16

58 Cable Street Terrace Avenue (N) Lake Whatcom Boulevard 0.51 16

58 Gooseberry Spur Lummi view Drive Ferry Dock 0.05 7

58 Kickerville Road Grandview Road Bay Road 1.00 7

58 Lummi Shore Drive Cagey Road Marine Drive 2.76 8

58 Park Road South Bay Drive SR 9 2.78 8

58 Smith Road (W) Ferndale C/L Northwest Drive 0.57 16

58 Van Buren Road SR 546 MP 3.34 0.63 8

58 Yew Street Road Bellingham C/L Spring Valley Dr (private) 1.06 17

59 Bender Road Boundary Road (E) Visser Road 0.37 8

59 Hampton Road Lynden C/L UAB 0.04 17

59 Meadow Lane Goodman Road Roosevelt Road 0.26 8

59 Smith Road (W) Northwest Drive Waschke Road 0.50 17

59 Tyee Drive Johnson Road Roosevelt Road 0.40 7

60 Benson Road Visser Road Boundary Road (E) 0.36 8

60 Boundary Road (E) SR 539 Benson Road 0.96 8

60 Hannegan Road Beard Rd UAB 0.71 17

60 Legoe Bay Road Nugent Road West Shore Drive 1.67 8

60 Main Street Bruce Road Custer School Road 0.24 8

60 Northwest Drive Bellingham C/L Slater Road 1.27 16

60 Point Whitehorn Road Grandview Road Birch Bay Drive 0.57 17

61 Axton Road (W) UAB SR 539 2.25 7

61 Boundary Road (E) Bender Road Northwood Road 1.49 8

61 Enterprise Road Ferndale C/L Harksell Road 1.79 17

61 Enterprise Road (N) Birch Bay Lynden Road Loomis Trail Road 1.01 8

61 Haynie Road Valleyview Road Delta Line Road 2.01 7

61 Lummi Shore Road Lummi View Drive Smokehouse Road 2.38 8

61 Lummi Shore Road Smokehouse Road Cagey Road 1.01 8

Rating: 0 (worst) to 100 (best) Federal Functional Classification (FFC):
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drainage, traffic volumes, surface types, accident history 16, 17 & 18 - Urban arterials/collectors

UC - Under construction
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61 Northwood Road Halverstick Road Boundary Road (E) 0.62 8

61 Smith Road (W) Waschke Road SR 539 2.00 7

61 Stadsvold Road Haynie Road Sweet Road 0.52 7

61 Sweet Road Blaine C/L Stadsvold Road 1.44 7

62 Axton Road (W) Northwest Drive UAB 0.25 16

62 Birch Bay Lynden Road Portal Way MP 4.20 0.54 7

62 Custer School Road Main Street Creasy Road 0.77 8

62 Haynie Road Stadsvold Road Valleyview Road 1.24 7

62 Kickerville Road Birch Bay Lynden Road Loomis Trail Road 1.00 8

62 Nulle Road I-5 Skagit County Line 0.59 7

62 Semiahmoo Drive Birch Point Road Elderberry Lane 1.49 17

62 Slater Road Ferndale C/L Northwest Drive 1.03 16

63 Delta Line Road Badger Road (W) Haynie Road 0.48 7

63 Hannegan Road UAB Nooksack Bridge #252 2.88 7

63 Roosevelt Road Tyee Drive Meadow Lane 1.37 8

63 Seacrest Drive Sunrise Road Scenic Estates 1.21 8

63 Sunrise Road Nugent Road Seacrest Drive 0.75 8

64 Badger Road (W) Delta Line Road Sunrise Road 0.86 7

64 Hannegan Road Hemmi Road (E) Beard Rd 1.51 7

64 Hannegan Road Nooksack Bridge #252 Lynden C/L 0.43 17

64 Kwina Road Haxton Way Lummi Shore Road 0.96 7

65 Badger Road (W) Markworth Road SR 539 3.05 7

65 Grandview Road Jackson Road Blaine Road 1.02 7

65 Gulf Road Marine Drive Tyee Drive 0.65 7

65 Lincoln Road 0.05 m. west of Shintaffer Rd Harborview Road 0.79 17

66 Marina Drive Edwards Drive APA Road 0.56 8

66 Slater Road Imhof Road Ferndale Road 0.49 7

66 Smith Road (E) Hannegan Road Noon Road 2.02 7

67 Country Lane Bancroft Road Curtis Road 0.07 17

67 Loomis Trail Road Sunrise Road Bob Hall Road 2.00 8

67 Roosevelt Road Marine Drive Tyee Drive 0.93 8

68 Nugent Road Granger Road Ferry Dock 0.19 8

68 Visser Road Bender Road Benson Road 1.00 8

73 Sunrise Road Birch Bay Lynden Road Badger Road (W) 2.01 8

Total miles = 356.28

Rating: 0 (worst) to 100 (best) Federal Functional Classification (FFC):

Incorporates; road geometrics, surface condition, ride, 7 & 8 - Rural collectors

drainage, traffic volumes, surface types, accident history 16, 17 & 18 - Urban arterials/collectors

UC - Under construction
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